
Monday, 22 June 2015
1.00 pm

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ



2

Guidance notes for visitors
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ

Welcome!
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants.

Security
All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 
desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 
whilst in the building.

Fire instructions
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square).

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS.
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

Open Council
“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal 
meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/
officers who are in London. 

Toilets 
Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 
Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 
available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.  

Building Works
The works currently being completed at Local Government House are essential maintenance to the 
windows and cills. Disruption will be kept to an absolute minimum during this period.

Accessibility
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 
main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 
and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 
also a wheelchair lift at the main en
[...]
able to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting.

Social Media
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items.

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts

mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.group@local.gov.uk


4

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2014/2015
Councillor Authority

Labour ( 7)
Cllr Simon Henig (Vice-Chair) Durham County Council
Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council
Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council
Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council

Substitutes
Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council

Conservative ( 5)
Cllr David Burbage MBE (Deputy 
Chair)

Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council
Cllr Peter Golds OBE London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council
Cllr Greg Smith London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham

Substitutes
Cllr David Hall Somerset County Council
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council
Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council
Cllr Paul Yallop Worthing Borough Council

Liberal Democrat ( 2)
Cllr Flick Rea MBE (Deputy 
Chair)

London Borough of Camden

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council

Substitutes
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council

Independent ( 2)
Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council
Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly

Substitutes
Cllr Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council

LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 
Attendance 2014-2015



5

Councillors 16.09.14 2.12.14 3.03.15
Labour Group
Simon Henig No Yes Yes
Alyson Barnes Yes No Yes
Caitlin Bisknell No No Yes
Muhammed Butt Yes No No
Barrie Grunewald No Yes No
Terry O’Neill Yes Yes Yes
David Phillips No Yes Yes

Conservative Group
David Burbage MBE Yes Yes Yes
Tom Fitzpatrick Yes No Yes
Peter Golds OBE Yes Yes No
Blake Pain Yes Yes No
Greg Smith Yes Yes No
Doreen Stephenson Yes Yes Yes

Lib Dem Group
Flick Rea Yes Yes No
Mike Bell No Yes No

Independent
Ian Stephens Yes Yes Yes
Amanda Martin Yes Yes No

Substitutes
Sonja Crisp Yes Yes Yes
Barry Lewis Yes Yes
Colin Organ Yes
Stewart Golton Yes
Adrian Naylor Yes



6



7

Agenda

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board

Monday 22 June 2015

1.00 pm

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Item Page Time

1.  Welcome and minutes from the last Board meeting

FOR DISCUSSION

1 – 6 1.00 pm

2.  The Policy and Funding Landscape for the Arts- 
report attached

7 - 12 1.10 pm

Laura Dyer, Executive Director, Arts Council England 
will attend.

3.  The new Government and Culture, Tourism and 
Sport- confidential report attached

13 - 32 1.40 pm

4.  Evaluation of the 2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Annual Conference and Looking Ahead to 2016/17- 
report attached

33 - 38 2.00 pm

5.  Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Annual Review 
2014/15- report attached

FOR NOTING

39 - 42 2.10 pm

6.  Libraries for Leadership Task Force- oral update From 2.20 
pm

7.  Investment in grassroots football by Premier League 
Clubs- report attached

43 - 52

8.  Update on current issues- report attached 53 - 58

9.  Outside Bodies- feedback from Members- report 
attached

59 - 66

10.  CLOA Case Studies paper- Role of culture and arts 
in improving health and wellbeing- report attached

67 - 71



8

11.  Any other business

Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 14 September 2015, 1.00 pm, Westminster 
Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ



Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting

Title: Culture, Tourism & Sport Board

Date: Tuesday 3 March 2015

Venue: Radison Blu, Durham

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Welcome and Minutes from the last Board
 
The Chair welcomed Members to the Board meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Muhammed Butt, Barrie 
Grunewald, David Phillips, Peter Golds, Blake Pain, Greg Smith, Flick 
Rea, Mike Bell and Amanda Martin.

The Board were very sorry to learn of the passing of Cllr Sir William 
Lawrence and stood in silence for a few minutes as a mark of respect for 
him and his family. The Chair said that Sir William had made a huge 
contribution to the work of the CTS Board and the LGA.

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2  Durham's Cultural, Sporting and Visitor Economy Offer - Cllr Simon 
Henig, Leader Durham County Council and Vice-Chair CTS Board
 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader Durham County Council and Vice-Chair 
of the CTS Board, welcomed Members to Durham and gave a 
presentation on Durham’s cultural, sporting and visitor economy offer. The 
key points were as follows:

 From the outset, Durham County Council has focussed on 
economic growth and culture, tourism and sport has always played 
a key role. In particular, tourism is one of the fastest growing local 
economic sectors with attractions ranging from the Durham Dales 
to the Cathedral and Castle

 Culture, tourism and sport makes an important contribution 
towards all of the themes in Durham’s corporate plan, Altogether 
Better Durham

 Durham’s bid to be UK Capital of Culture stimulated new 
partnerships and ideas, so that even though Durham did
[...]
m across the country. The Board 
expressed their thanks to Durham County Council for all their 
support with organising the event. 

The LGA’s press release on grassroots football was also 
circulated to Members. Members said that while it was 
important to highlight the huge increase in Premier League 
income, the next stage was for the LGA to develop proposals 
about how to give local partners greater influence over 
Premier League investment in community facilities so that it 
is steered to where it is needed most.  

Decision

The Board noted the report and conference details. 

Action

Officers to build on the grassroots football press release 
and develop proposals for greater local influence over 
Premier League investment in community facilities. 

CTS press releases to be circulated to all Board 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



4

Members so that they can support complementary local 
media activity. 

6  Update on Current Issues- report attached
 
The Chair introduced the report, which updated Members on current 
issues of interest to the Board not covered elsewhere in the agenda. 
Updates were included on:

 Physical activity and sport

 Heritage

 Libraries

 Visitor Economy

 Culture and Arts

The Chair updated Members that since the Board papers were published, 
the Warwick Commission into Cultural Value had launched its final report. 
The LGA gave evidence to the Commission and made the case for 
councils’ significant investment in, and support for, culture. The final report 
recognised the local dimension to cultural policy and the positive and 
impactful work councils are leading. The report also challenged all public 
bodies and cultural organisations to do more to widen participation in 
culture. 

Decision

Members noted the report.

Action

Officers to circulate a link to the Warwick Commission report into Cultural 
Value. 

7  Outside Bodies- report attached
 

The Chair introduced the report, which updated members on meetings of 
CTS Outside Bodies and other Member meetings since the December 
Board.

In particular, Members noted the feedback from the Chair’s meeting with 
Ed Vaizey MP, Culture Minister, when they agreed priorities for the 
Libraries Task and Finish Group. 

The Board also noted and thanked Councillor David Burbage MBE for 
giving oral evidence to the Culture, Tourism and Sport Committee’s inquiry 
into the visitor economy. Councillor Burbage said that he highlighted 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



5

councils’ important role leading attractive and safe places with a great 
cultural, sporting and heritage offer that will attract visitors. The Select 
Committee also asked for further information on the LGA’s position on visa 
reform, and this was addressed by follow-up correspondence. 

Decision

Members noted the report.

8  Any other Business
 
There were no other items of any other business.

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council
Deputy-chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough

Members Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council
Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council
Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council
Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council
Cllr Doreen Stephenson East Lindsey District Council
Mr Iain Varah CLOA

Apologies Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council
Cllr Peter Golds OBE London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council
Cllr Greg Smith London Borough of Hammersmith and 

Fulham
Cllr Flick Rea MBE London Borough of Camden
Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council
Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



6

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Culture, Tourism and Sport Board
22 June 2015

The Policy and Funding Landscape for the Arts

Purpose of report

For decision
[...]
h as the large scale Catalyst 
programme which supports endowments for large organisations.  

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 3





Culture, Tourism and Sport Board
22 June 2015

Evaluation of the 2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference and 
Looking Ahead to 2016 and 2017

Purpose of report

For discussion and direction.  

Summary

Over 150 delegates attended the LGA's annual Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference in 
Durham on 3rd and 4th March 2015, organised in partnership with the Chief Cultural and 
Leisure Officers’ Association. This report summarises the delegate feedback and updates 
Members on plans for the 2016 Conference. 

Recommendation
Members are invited to:

a) Note the Conference evaluation and offer any other comments;

b) Note that the 2016 Conference will be in Leicester 24 – 25 February; and

c)  Note that we are exploring Hull as the venue for 2017. 

Action
Officers to take forward actions in line with Members’ steer. 

Contact officer:  Prashant Parekh / Laura Caton 

Position: Events Manager / Senior Advisor

Phone no: 020 7664 3242 / 3154

E-mail: prashant.parekh@local.gov.uk / laura.caton@local.gov.uk 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4

mailto:prashant.parekh@local.gov.uk
mailto:laura.caton@local.gov.uk


Culture, Tourism and Sport Board
Lead Members meeting 
19 May 2015

Evaluation of the 2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference and 
Looking Ahead to 2016 and 2017

Introduction and Background 

1. Over 150 delegates attended the LGA's annual Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference 
in Durham on 3rd and 4th March 2015, organised in partnership with the Chief Cultural 
and Leisure Officers’ Association. It remains the definitive event for the political
[...]
rywhere. http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/media-releases/-
/journal_content/56/10180/7330796/NEWS#sthash.tDVquHC2.dpuf 

6. In response to the survey results, the Sports Minister Tracey Crouch MP, announced 
she is going to work with the sports sector to develop a new strategy as a matter of 
urgency with the intention of a more joined-up approach to sport across Whitehall. 
Members will want to ensure that local government – as the biggest public investor in 
community sport and key to making the links to health – is right at the heart of shaping 
the new strategy. 

7. The Active People Survey is available on Sport England’s website: 
https://www.sportengland.org/media-centre/news/2015/june/11/further-decline-in-
swimming-numbers-dominate-latest-sports-figures/ 

Health benefits of culture and sport

8. The Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) has published the findings of 
research which highlight the health benefits of the culture and sport sectors. Data from 
the British Household Panel Survey and the Understanding Society Survey enabled 
DCMS to measure and value these benefits.

9. Using national level data on participation rates in England the total annual NHS cost 
savings due to reductions in GP visits (predicted as a result of engaging in culture and 
sport) is estimated to be around £384.9m (all sports), £38.3m (team sports), £347m 
(individual sports), £168.8m (audience arts), £82.2m (heritage), £18m (library) and 
£44.7m (museum). These are estimates related only to reductions in GP visits. There 
may be knock-on positive or negative effects that impact on society elsewhere.

10. Using national level data on participation rates the total annual NHS cost savings in 
England due to reductions in the use of mental health services (predicted as a result of 
engaging in culture and sport) is estimated to be around £518.8m (all sports), £51.7m 
(team sports), £467.9m (individual sports), £227.8m (audience arts), £111.1m (heritage), 
£24.3m (library
[...]

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 73


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and minutes from the last Board meeting
	2 The Policy and Funding Landscape for the Arts- report attached
	3 The new Government and Culture, Tourism and Sport- confidential report attached
	Secretary of State invitation
	Secretary of State response
	Minister of State for Culture and Digital Economy invitation
	Parliamentary Under Secretary of State invitation
	Manifesto extract

	4 Evaluation of the 2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference and Looking Ahead to 2016/17- report attached
	5 Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Annual Review 2014/15- report attached
	7 Investment in grassroots football by Premier League Clubs- report attached
	8 Update on current issues- report attached
	9 Outside Bodies- feedback from Members- report attached
	10 CLOA Case Studies paper- Role of culture and arts in improving health and wellbeing- report attached
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 22 June 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and minutes from the last Board meeting 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the Board meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Terry O’Neill, Alyson 
Barnes, David Phillips and Greg Smith. Councillor Colin Organ substituted 
for Cllr Smith and Councillor Jane Edbrooke substituted for one of the 
Labour members. 
 
The Chair accorded thanks to Doreen Stephenson who stood down at the 
local elections and was very involved in the Board’s work, in particular 
speaking at the Culture Leadership Essentials Programme. He also 
accorded thanks to Apu Bagchi who was an Independent substitute 
Member. 
 
The Chair accorded congratulations to Cllr Peter Golds who was awarded 
a CBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours List.  He also thanked Iain Varah 
whose tenure as Chair of CLOA ends this week and the Chair looked 
forward to welcoming and working with Mark Allman, the new Chair. Mark 
is the Head of Sports and Active Lifestyle at Leeds City Council. 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

2   The Policy and Funding Landscape for the Arts- report attached 
  

 

 The Board welcomed Laura Dyer (Executive Director, Arts Council 
England) and Paul Bristow (Arts Council England) to the meeting and it 
was excellent to have a very positive working partnership between the 
Board and Arts Council England. 
 
Post-general election and ahead of the Comprehensive Spending Review, 
it was now a good opportunity to take stock of where we are on arts 
funding, the challenges and opportunities for further collaboration. Our 
joint lobbying on the arts and growth ahead of the 2013 Spending Review 
resulted in a better than expected outcome for the arts (5% cut) compared 

 



 

 

 
 

 

to the DCMS cut of 5%. 
 
The Board were keen to explore the opportunities for the arts that might 
arise from devolution and consider what this might mean for how the ACE 
works with councils, support the arts to be bigger players in 
commissioning conversations and strengthen our narrative on how the 
arts can help to tackle costly health and social pressures and continue to 
support councils to share and adopt new delivery models through the joint 
Cultural Leadership Essentials Programme. 
 
There was a continuing need to promote the culture and arts agenda 
including work with local authorities had been very positive and an 
excellent partnership had developed. 
 
Arts and Culture needed to be embedded across all agendas and there 
was a case to be made that it contributed to increased wellbeing which 
was linked to the public health agenda. A key issue was how the sector 
could remain strong and resilient in a period of severe budgetary 
constraint. 
 
With specific reference to the Leadership Essentials Programme work with 
the LGA, this had been beneficial and it was important to maximise the 
benefits of staying in touch with Councillors who were attending the 
programme, so they were able to develop further. 
 
Arts Council England was keen to work on a joint approach on the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR). The Chair and Chief Executive 
of ACE had been vociferous in expressing their concerns about the 
challenge of the cultural base being badly eroded by spending cuts. In 
addition, ACE was keen to share research with the LGA and in particular 
data on rural communities.  
 
Councillor Edbrooke had sight of a useful libraries report which she would 
share with ACE. 
 
ACE would be revisiting their strategic statement document.  
 
Board members made the following points in the discussion that followed: 
 
Councils were fighting for their survival with the severe budgetary 
pressures and it was inevitable that this would affect the arts as Councils 
would be forced to spend monies on priority areas such as adult social 
care. 
 
The partnership working with local authorities and ACE was greatly 
valued, particularly in relation to the Leadership programme. 
 
We should spend money as wisely as possible and focus on outcomes. 
Local authorities were more than capable of rising to the challenges ahead 
in an era of reduced funding. 
 
Many local museums received no help from the Arts Council England 
(although ACE stated that they did their best to spread funding across the 
country and national museums were directly grant funded) 
 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chancellor of the Exchequer was apparently interested in the Arts 
and it was noted that cuts in this area were not as severe as other areas. 
 
The community played an important role in helping to promote the arts 
and as a result of the funding reductions difficult decisions needed to be 
made. We needed to be honest on what could and could not be achieved 
within this climate. 
 
How do we ensure that Libraries remained sustainable for the future? 
 
We should consider having a joint Arts and Cultural event with the 
Children and Young People Board. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and welcomed the presentation. 
 
Actions 
 
The Arts Council England’s strategic statement document would be 
refreshed and reviewed. 
 
The opportunity for a joint Arts and Cultural event with the Children and 
Young People Board would be explored with them via the Chair in 
discussion with Cllr Rea. 
 
Councillor Edbrooke would send the libraries recent report to Laura Dyer 
at ACE. 
 

3   The new Government and Culture, Tourism and Sport- confidential 
report attached 
  

 

 The new Government had set out its legislative programme for the next 
five years in the Queens Speech on 27 May 2015 and published major 
Bills including the Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill. There 
would be an Emergency Budget on 8 July 2015 with an expected 
Spending Review in the autumn 2015. The report to the Board 
summarised the wider political and financial context for culture, tourism 
and sport and suggested areas of focus for the coming weeks and 
2015/16.  
 
The Chair advised the Board that he had written to Ed Vaizey MP and 
Tracey Crouch MP at the Department of Culture, Media and Sport and 
would be meeting Tracey Crouch on 7 July. In addition, he would be 
meeting the Secretary of State, Rt. Hon John Whittingdale shortly.  He 
looked forward to a sustainable relationship with Ministers. Cross-cutting 
work with other LGA boards was important to progress particularly in 
relation to the LGA’s DevoNext campaign and to develop a clear position 
on the opportunities for the Culture, Tourism and Sport sector and a vision 
of a new relationship between councils and the DCMS agencies. 
 
It was advised in the report that paragraph 7 (the financial context) should 
state “£4.5 million” of in-year cuts to departmental budgets across 
Whitehall, instead of “ £4.5 billion.” 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Board members felt that the Tourism should be at the forefront of the 
Government’s agenda. This was a central part of the Scottish 
Government’s work and this needed to be reflected in England. 
 
Devolution deals would develop quickly in the next few weeks and months 
and Culture and Tourism needed to be considered as part of the 
devolution deals. 
 
The Chair requested that Board members should be able to put forward 
comments between Board meetings to Laura Caton and the Member 
Services Officer. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed the priority areas for 2015/16 as contained in the 
report. 
 
Action 
 
 

4   Evaluation of the 2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual 
Conference and Looking Ahead to 2016/17- report attached 
 

 

 Over 150 delegates had attended the LGA’s annual Culture, Tourism and 
Sport Conference in Durham on 3 and 4 March 2015, organised in part by 
the Chief Cultural and Leisure Officers’ Association. The report to the 
Board summarised the delegate feedback and updated Members on plans 
for the 2016 Conference. Thanks were again accorded to Cllr Henig and 
Durham County Council for their excellent organisation of the 2015 
conference. It was noted that evaluation had shown a very high level of 
delegate satisfaction with the conference in all respects. 
 
Leicester as a venue for the 2016 Conference was welcomed and it was 
hoped that there would be an opportunity for delegates to visit areas of 
interest in the locality, including the Richard III visitor centre and the Curve 
theatre. In addition, Leicester would be the Rugby World Cup host city. It 
was noted that Leicester and Leicestershire had a rich heritage. Cllr Pain 
offered to work with officers in his capacity as Leader of Harborough 
District Council and as a member of Leicestershire County Council to draw 
up a programme of potential visits in Leicestershire for conference 
delegates whilst they are staying in Leicester for the 2016 annual 
conference. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the Conference evaluation; 
 
Members noted that the 2016 Conference will be in Leicester on 24-26 
February inclusive; and  
 
Noted that officers were exploring Hull as a venue for 2017. 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Action 
 
Cllr Blake Pain would discuss with officers about the 2016 Conference and 
the possibility of Conference delegates having a programme of events to 
explore and visit Leicestershire during 24-26 February.  
 

5   Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Annual Review 2014/15- report 
attached 
 

 

 Members noted the Annual Review of activities during 2014/15, which 
would be submitted to the LGA Exceutive. This included an overview of 
headline achievements and various initiatives from the Board in a number 
of areas. 
 
It was considered very important that Board members reported back on 
Outside Body meetings attended. 
 
It was also noted that the Labour members of the Board met up on a 
regional basis to discuss matters outside of meetings and this was 
considered useful for other Party Groups as a communication tool. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the annual review of activities. 
 
Action 
 
The Board requested that Party Groups explored ways of interacting with 
each other a region-by-region basis outside of the main meetings along 
the lines that are currently in place within the Labour Group. 
 

 

6   Libraries for Leadership Task Force- oral update 
  

 

 The Board received an oral update on the work of the Libraries Task 
Force.  This was making good progress against the four priorities agreed 
with the Minister, namely digital, best practice, workforce and links to 
wider agendas such as growth and health. Joint accountability ensured 
that the Taskforce is firmly sector led. 
 
The Board’s Lead Members had a very useful update meeting with the 
Chair of the Task Force, Paul Blantern and Chief Executive, Kathy Settle 
on 19 May ahead of this Board meeting. 
 
It was anticipated that the Minister Ed Vaizey MP would be soon formally 
reviewing the Task Force’s early progress and a further update would be 
circulated to the Board ahead of the next meeting in September 2015. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the oral update. 
 
Action 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Board would receive updates on the progress of the Task Force 
which would include an update prior to the next Board meeting in 
September 2015. 
 
The Board would receive a timeframe and work programme for the 
Libraries Task Force. 
 

7   Investment in grassroots football by Premier League Clubs- report 
attached 
  

 

 Members discussed the proposed activity to make the case for greater 
involvement in Premier League community foundations and discussed the 
next steps. 
 
The Board were concerned to ensure that the Premier League needed to 
support individual football clubs and felt that very large amounts of money 
were being spent on TV deals at a time when local authorities were to 
reducing expenditure across all its services. They also felt that monies 
should be redistributed to provide local opportunities for up and coming 
footballers at local level. 
 
In the Board discussion that followed, Members made the following 
comments: 
 
There were not enough people volunteering to be football coaches owing 
to the often cumbersome nature of the DBS checks and delays in 
processing of these checks. 
 
The cost of the Premier League was the same as the budgetary cuts to 
welfare. 
 
There were often barriers for parents being able to put forward their 
children to play football e.g. in buying designer kits which are often very 
expensive. 
 
Grassroots football has a severe lack of funding at local level and the 
Premier League needed to play its part in helping to make grassroots 
football accessible for people. 
 
There should be an encouragement for more people to participate in all 
kinds of sports on health grounds. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
I was trying to make sense of this action which I noted said “work 
around other business”-not sure here. 
 

 

8   Update on current issues- report attached 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The report updated Members on current issues of interest to the Board not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda. Updates were included in relation to: 
 

 CTS Improvement Programme 

 Physical activity and health 

 Tourism and the visitor economy (including Magna Carta) 

 Archives and heritage 

 Culture and the arts 

 Digital inclusion 
 
There had been an “Active People Survey” as part of the physical activity 
and health agenda and it was requested that this survey should be e-
mailed to Board members. In addition, the Sports Minister Tracey Crouch 
MP announced that she will be working with the sports sector to develop a 
new strategy as a matter of urgency with the intention of a more joined up 
approach to sport across Whitehall. The Chair would be meeting the 
Minister on 7 July and this would be an area for discussion. 
 
Board Members were keen to promote cycling to a greater degree than at 
the present time. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Actions 
 
A copy of the “Active People Survey” to be e-mailed to Board members. 
 
The Chair would be discussing the new sports sector strategy with the 
Sports Minister, Tracey Crouch MP on 7 July. 
 
 

 

9   Outside Bodies- feedback from Members- report attached 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report, which updated Members on meetings of 
the CTS Outside Bodies and other Member meetings since the last Board 
meeting in March 2015 and looked ahead to future member meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

10   CLOA Case Studies paper- Role of culture and arts in improving 
health and wellbeing- report attached 
  

 

 The report provided some case studies of activities being undertaken by 
Councils to highlight the role of culture and arts in improving health and 
wellbeing. This referred to case studies from Derbyshire, Blackpool and 
Worcestershire. Councils were able to access these case studies on the 
LGA website. 
 
Decision 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

11   Any other business 
  

 

 The Board requested that consideration should be given for future 
meetings of the Board taking place at venues outside the LGA where 
possible. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to investigate the possibility of future Board meetings taking place 
at venues outside of the LGA and across the country. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Flick Rea MBE London Borough of Camden 

 
Members Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Mr Iain Varah CLOA 

 
Apologies Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith London Borough of Hammersmith and 

Fulham 
 
 


